

No. 22-1280

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

COALITION FOR TJ,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FAIRFAX COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia, Case No. 1:21-cv-00296-CMH
The Hon. Claude M. Hilton, District Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA AND
15 OTHER STATES IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

JASON S. MIYARES
Attorney General

CHARLES H. SLEMP, III
Chief Deputy Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-5315 – Telephone
(804) 371-0200 – Facsimile

June 21, 2022

ANDREW N. FERGUSON
Solicitor General

ERIKA L. MALEY
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

KEVIN M. GALLAGHER
Deputy Solicitor General

ANNIE CHIANG
Assistant Solicitor General

*Counsel for the Commonwealth of
Virginia*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

INTRODUCTION.....	1
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	2
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	12
I. The challenged admissions policy subjects Asian-American students to unconstitutional racial discrimination.....	12
II. The Board and its amici’s arguments to the contrary are erroneous	22
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Coalition for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , --- S. Ct. ---, 2022 WL 1209926 (Apr. 25, 2022)	12
<i>Coalition for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 2022 WL 986994 (4th Cir. March 31, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 665 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2011)	27, 28
<i>Fisher v. University of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	22, 23, 30
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992)	12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	24, 25, 30, 31
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	29
<i>Md. Troopers Ass’n v. Evans</i> , 993 F.2d 1072 (4th Cir. 1993)	29
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	13
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	28
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	14, 15, 28, 32
<i>Rothe Dev., Inc. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 836 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014).....	28
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	27
<i>Spurlock v. Fox</i> , 716 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Tuttle v. Arlington Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 195 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 1999).....	26, 27
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	13

Other Authorities

FCPS, <i>Advanced Academics Identification and Placement for Current FCPS Students</i> (last visited June 21, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/2p8te6fe	4
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2)	2
Gifted, <i>TJHSST Offers Admission to 550 Students; Broadens Access to Students Who Have an Aptitude for STEM</i> (June 23, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/3pduh7ep	18
FCPS, <i>Full-Time Advanced Academic Program, Grades 3-8 (Level IV)</i> (last visited June 21, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/5d79b4ba	4, 7, 8, 10
Superintendent’s Office, <i>Regulation 3355.15</i> at 5 (effective Nov. 9, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/w927zbyt	10, 11
